

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PETITION OF ESTHER KIOBEL,

Petitioner,

For an Order Granting Leave to Issue Subpoenas to
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP for Production of
Documents Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-07992

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION OF ESTHER
KIOBEL, PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782, FOR LEAVE TO ISSUE
SUBPOENAS TO CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FOR
USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Respondent Cravath, Swaine &
Moore LLP*

November 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CITATION CONVENTIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Wiwa</i> Cases	5
B. The 28 U.S.C. § 1782 Petition	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PETITIONER FAILS TO MEET THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1782 BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILS TO ESTABLISH BOTH THAT THE DISCOVERY SOUGHT IS FOR USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING AND THAT THE PERSON FROM WHOM DISCOVERY IS SOUGHT IS FOUND IN THE DISTRICT.....	9
A. Petitioner Fails to Establish that the Discovery Sought Is For Use in a Foreign Proceeding Because the Proposed Lawsuit in the Netherlands in Which Petitioner Plans to Use the Requested Discovery Is Not Within Reasonable Contemplation.....	10
B. Petitioner Has Not Established that Shell, the Real “Person from Whom Discovery Is Sought” (Not Cravath), Is “Found” Within This District	13
II. EVEN IF ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF SECTION 1782 WERE SATISFIED, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY THE PETITION UNDER THE INTEL FACTORS.....	14
A. The Requested Discovery Here Effectively Is Sought from Shell, Who Is the Proposed Defendant in the Unfiled Dutch Proceeding	15
B. Petitioner’s Discovery Requests Here Seek to Make an End-Run Around Dutch Law and Constitute Impermissible Forum Shopping	18
C. Petitioner’s Requests Are Overly Intrusive and Burdensome Because They Raise Serious Confidentiality Concerns and Complicated Production Issues.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A. v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Certain Funds, Accounts and/or Inv. Vehicles v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 798 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Shefftz</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Mass. 2010)	22
<i>Cordis Corp. v. SciMed Life Sys.</i> , No. Civ. 4-96-261, 177 F.R.D. 651 (D. Minn. 1997)	24
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18, 24
<i>Havlish v. Royal Dutch Shell plc</i> , No. 13-CV-7074, 2014 WL 4828654 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)	13
<i>In re Application of OOO Promnefstroy</i> , Misc. No. M 19-99 (RJS), 2009 WL 3335608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2009)	16, 20
<i>In re Application of Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Application of Schmitz</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Auto-Guadeloupe Investissement S.A.</i> , No. 12 MC 221 (RPP), 2012 WL 4841945 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012).....	21
<i>In re Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2008)	19
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-12 80 151 MISC, 2012 WL 6878989 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2012)	24

<i>In re Certain Funds, Accounts and/or Inv. Vehicles Managed by Affiliates of Fortress Inv. Grp. LLC,</i> No. 14-CV-1801 (NRB), 2014 WL 3404955 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2014)	12
<i>In re Godfrey,</i> 526 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Harbour Victoria Inv. Holdings Ltd.,</i> No. 15-MC-127, 2015 WL 4040420 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Kreke Immobilien KG,</i> No. 13 Misc. 110, 2013 WL 5966916 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Letter of Request from the Crown Prosecution Serv. of the U.K.,</i> 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Mare Shipping Inc.,</i> 2014 A.M.C. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 574 F. App'x. 6 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.,</i> 428 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>In re Qualcomm Inc.,</i> 162 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.,</i> No. 1:06-CV-02305-WSD, 2007 WL 120844 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2007).....	17
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	6
<i>Mees v. Buiter,</i> 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12, 19
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP,</i> 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	passim
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) (1992).....	22

CITATION CONVENTIONS

Parties and Entities

“Petitioner”: Petitioner Esther Kiobel

“Respondent” or “Cravath”: Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP

“Shell”: Royal Dutch Shell plc and certain predecessors and non-U.S. affiliates of Royal Dutch Shell plc

Pleadings

“Moskowitz Decl.”: Declaration of Lauren A. Moskowitz in Opposition to the Petition of Esther Kiobel, Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, for Leave to Issue Subpoenas to Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP for the Production of Documents for Use in a Foreign Proceeding, dated November 3, 2016

“Petition”: Petition of Esther Kiobel, Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, for Leave to Issue Subpoenas to Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP for the Production of Documents for Use in a Foreign Proceeding, dated October 12, 2016 (ECF 3)

“Petitioner’s Brief” or “Pet. Br.”: Memorandum of Law in Support of the Petition of Esther Kiobel, Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, for Leave to Issue Subpoenas to Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP for the Production of Documents for Use in a Foreign Proceeding, dated October 12, 2016 (ECF 4)

“Request for Production of Documents”: Petitioner’s Request for Production of Documents, dated October 12, 2016 (ECF 4-1)

“Samkalden Decl.”: Declaration of Channa Samkalden, Attorney-at-law in the Netherlands, dated October 4, 2016 (ECF 4-4)

“Simons Decl.”: Declaration of Marco Simons, dated October 12, 2016 (ECF 4-2)

Terms

“*Kiobel*”: *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, Civil Action No. 02-CV-7618 (S.D.N.Y.)

“*Wiwa*”: *Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, Civil Action No. 96-CV-8386 (S.D.N.Y.), *Wiwa v. Brian Anderson*, Civil Action No. 01-CV-1909 (S.D.N.Y.), and *Wiwa v. Shell Petroleum Development Corp. of Nigeria*, Civil Action No. 04-CV-2665 (S.D.N.Y.)

Respondent Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP (“Cravath” or “Respondent”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Petition of Esther Kiobel (“Petitioner”), pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, for leave to issue subpoenas to Cravath for the production of documents for use in a foreign proceeding (ECF No. 4).
